

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**TOTAL SECURITY MANAGEMENT
ILLINOIS 1, LLC**

Case 13-CA-108215

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION SECURITY
POLICE FIRE PROFESSIONALS OF
AMERICA (SPFPA)**

**RESPONDENT TOTAL SECURITY MANAGEMENT ILLINOIS 1, LLC'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE**

Eugene A. Boyle
Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP
Two North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 269-8000
eboyle@ngelaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

June 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The ALJ Erred in Finding that TSM Had a Duty to Engage in Pre- Imposition Bargaining With the Union Over the Discharges of Nequon Smith, Jason Mack and Winston Jennings. [Exception Nos. 2, 4 and 5].....	3
1. The Alan Ritchey Decision is Void and Has No Precedential Effect Because the Board that Issued the Decision Did Not Have a Lawful Quorum.....	3
2. TSM’s Failure to Engage in Preimposition Bargaining Over the Smith, Mack and Jennings Discharges Was Lawful Under the Board’s Decision in Fresno Bee	6
B. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that the Complaint was Improperly Issued Against TSM. [Exception Nos. 2 and 3].....	7
1. The Acting General Counsel Was Not Lawfully Appointed Under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act at the Time the Complaint Issued	7
2. The Regional Director’s Appointment Was Invalid Because the Board Lacked a Quorum.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alan Ritchey, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 40 (2012)	passim
<i>Belgrove Post Acute Care Center</i> , 359 NLRB No. 77 (2013)	5, 9
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002)	3, 6
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4094344 (W.D. Wash., Aug. 13, 2013)	8, 9
<i>Hooks v. Remington Lodging & Hospitality, LLC</i> , 2014 BL 74425, 198 LRRM 2802 (Dist. Ct. Alaska, Mar. 18, 2014)	8, 9
<i>Milner v. Dept. of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	8
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	4
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Southeast LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013) (Presidential appointments made on January 4, 2012, were invalid because they were not made during an “intersession” Senate recess)	5
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3rd Cir. 2013) (holding member Becker’s appointment in March 2010 invalid under Recess Appointments Clause)	4, 10
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), cert. granted, 133 S. Ct. 2861 (U.S. June 24, 2013)	4
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984)	5
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§3345(a) (1)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)	9

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 153(b)	3, 4
Federal Vacancies Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. § 3345, et. seq. (“FVRA”)	7
FVRA	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
144 Cong. Rec. 27496-27498	8
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 3	4

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**TOTAL SECURITY MANAGEMENT
ILLINOIS 1, LLC**

Case 13-CA-108215
